

No. 17-5716

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TIMOTHY D. KOONS, KENNETH JAY PUTENSEN,  
RANDY FEAUTO, ESEQUIEL GUTIERREZ,  
AND JOSE MANUEL GARDEA,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
FEDERAL DEFENDERS AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DONNA F. COLTHARP  
SARAH S. GANNETT  
DANIEL L. KAPLAN

*Co-chairs  
Amicus Committee*

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
FEDERAL DEFENDERS

AMY BARON-EVANS \*  
ADA A. PHLEGER  
FEDERAL DEFENDERS  
NATIONAL SENTENCING  
RESOURCE COUNSEL  
51 Sleeper St., 5th Floor  
Boston, MA 02210  
(617) 391-2253  
abaronevans@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
January 29, 2018 \* Counsel of Record

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The Eighth Circuit’s Categorical Rule Is Contrary to the Governing Statutes and This Court’s Construction of Section 3582(c)(2)’s Threshold Condition for Eligibility, “Based On.” ..... 5

    A. The plain meaning of the governing statutes compels the conclusion that petitioners are eligible for sentence reductions. .... 5

    B. The Eighth Circuit’s categorical rule is contrary to this Court’s construction of the term “based on.” ..... 10

II. District Court Practice Across the Nation Accords with the Correct Reading of Section 3553(e) and the Relevant Guidelines and Policy Statements, Basing Sentences for Cooperating Defendants on the Guideline Range. .... 14

A. The correct reading of Section 3553(e) and the relevant policy statements requires that courts base substantial assistance sentences on the applicable guideline range. ....	14
B. District courts routinely impose sentences below or within the applicable guideline range, and otherwise base sentences on that range, in cases like those of petitioners...	18
III. The Principles Underlying the Sentencing Reform Act Favor the Petitioners’ Eligibility for Sentence Reductions. ....	25
A. Congress intended Section 3582(c)(2) to promote fairness and reduce arbitrary outcomes. ....	25
B. The retroactive application of an amendment demonstrates a reasoned judgment that the change is significant enough to compel reconsideration of existing sentences.....	26
C. Section 3553(e) and Section 3582(c)(2) are not inconsistent and should operate in a complementary fashion.....	27
D. The Eighth Circuit’s rule creates unwarranted disparity and unjust results, in contravention of the goals of the Sentencing Reform Act. ....	29
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012) .....	7, 14
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 522 (2011) .....	passim
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 722 F.3d 361 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	passim
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007) .....	27
<i>Melendez v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 120 (1996) .....	16
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 51 F.3d 36 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>United States v. C.D.</i> , 848 F.3d 1286 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 595 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>United States v. Casiano</i> , 113 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 532 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 679 F.3d 190 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , 686 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>United States v. Golden</i> , 709 F.3d 1228 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 636 F.3d 803 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 577 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	4

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 732 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 747 F.3d 915 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>United States v. Joiner</i> , 727 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>United States v. Koons</i> , 850 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	3
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997) .....	35
<i>United States v. Manella</i> , 86 F.3d 201 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>United States v. Mariano</i> , 983 F.2d 1150 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>United States v. McCraney</i> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 651 (E.D. Tex. 2015) .....	33
<i>United States v. Roa-Medina</i> , 607 F.3d 255 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	4, 23
<i>United States v. Savani</i> , 733 F.3d 56 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Webster</i> , 54 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 103 F.3d 57 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 551 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	4
<i>United States v. Wills</i> , 35 F.3d 1192 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>United States v. Winebarger</i> , 664 F.3d 388 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>United States v. Wren</i> , 706 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 881 (N.D. Iowa 2013) .....	35

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....	5, 6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 3553(e) .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2) .....	passim
21 U.S.C. § 851 .....	34, 35
28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(B).....	25, 34
28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(C).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(2).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 994(b) .....	5, 7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 994(n).....	6, 15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 994(o) .....	25
28 U.S.C. § 994(u).....	4, 9

**Federal Sentencing Guidelines**

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1(a) .....	15
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1(b) .....	16
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10 .....	3, 26
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10(a)(2)(B).....	2, 9
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10(b)(2)(B).....	28
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10(c) .....	2, 3, 9
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10(d) .....	26
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(b).....	30
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(c) .....	2, 18, 26
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.1(b).....	passim
U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1 .....	11, 12, 14, 16
U.S.S.G. app. C, amend. 713 (2008).....	26
U.S.S.G. app. C, amend. 780 (2014).....	2, 3, 9, 10
U.S.S.G. app. C, amend. 782 (2014).....	27
U.S.S.G. Ch. 1, Pt. A.....	6

**Legislative Materials**

Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570.....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 103-460 (1994).....	25

S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983) .....	26
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. 98-473 ..	6, 25

### **Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1)(C) .....	10, 11
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

### **Other Authorities**

David Bjerck, <i>Making the Crime Fit the Penalty: The Role of Prosecutorial Discretion Under Mandatory Minimum Sentencing</i> , 48 J. Law & Econ. 591 (Oct. 2005).....	34
Hon. Patti B. Saris, <i>A Generational Shift for Federal Drug Sentences</i> , 52 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1 (2015) .....	27
Margaret S. Williams et al., Fed. Judicial Ctr., <i>Survey of Harm to Cooperators: Final Report</i> (2016) .....	33
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, 2014 Drug Guidelines Amendment Retroactivity Data Report (2017) ....	29
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Final Crack Retroactivity Data Report Fair Sentencing Act (2014) .....	29
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Interactive Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics .....	28
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Measuring Recidivism: The Criminal History Computation of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines, a Component of the Fifteen Year Report on the U.S. Sentencing Commission’s Legislative Mandate</i> (2004) .....	33
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Report to Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (2007).....	27
